No: EDN-H(2)B(6)1-18/2023(A)-Court Case Directorate of Elementary Education, Lalpani-Shimla-1 Himachal Pradesh. Dated Shimla-171001 the Oct,

ORDER

In the matter of:

CWP No. 5456/2024-titled as Minakshi Rana V/s State of Himachal Pradesh and others

2024

Smt. Minakshi Rana, TGT (Med.) has filed CWP No. 5456/2023 titled as Minakshi Rana V/s State of H.P. in the Hon'ble High Court, and seeking her transfer from GSSS, Gehra Distt. Chamba (Sub cadre/hard area) District Chamba either to GSSS, Rajpur, GSSS, Dehan, GHS, Arla, GSSS, Saloh, Bandla, GSSS Saliana, GSSS, Pahra, GSSS, Ghar, GHS, Nanaon Distt. (Kangra) vice versa basis by clubbing their stay within the radius. The case was listed before the Hon'ble High Court of H.P. on 10.09.2024, on this day Hon'ble Court has passed order/judgment. The Operative portion of the present CWP judgement is as

"Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that he intends to move an appropriate representation before the concerned quarters for pointing out five stations of her choice. The representation in this regard be made within three days from today to the concerned quarters. On making the requisite representation the same be decided within four weeks thereafter.

applications(s), in any.

In view of the above terms, present petition stands disposed of, so also the pending

From the perusal of record, it is found that smt. Minakshi Rana, TGT (Med.) is working at GSSS, Ghera (Sub cadre/hard area) District Chamba since 13.05.2021 and has completed normal tenure at her present place of posting. At present post of TGT (Med.) are not lying vacant in the above mentioned schools. However, one Smt. Sanjeevna Kumari, TGT (Med) is working in GHS, Arla Distt. Kangra since 08.02.2022 and having short stay, but serving within the radius of 22 Km. (Aprx.) since 2002. The continuous services rendered by employees of Education Department within a radius of 30 Km. be considered stay/tenure at one station & such services will be clubbed for calculation of tenure purpose of transfers.

Keeping in view the position stated above, representation of petitioner is considered sympathetically and she is hereby transferred from GSSS, Gehra District Chamba to GHS, Arla, District Kangra vice Smt. Sanjeevna Kumari, TGT (Med.) and vice versa by clubbing her previous tenure (with TTA/JT) to Smt. Sanjeevna Kumari. Keeping in view the position stated above, representation of the petitioner i.e Smt. Minakshi Rana, TGT (Med.) is disposed of accordingly.

DIRECTOR

Endst No. Even dated, Shimla-1, the October. Copy to the following for information and necessary action please -2024

- 1. The Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of Hiimachal Pradesh, Shimla-2
- 2. The District Attorney (Edu) Dte. of Elementary Edu. w. r. t. CWP No. 5456/2024. 3. The Deputy Director of Elementary Education, Chamba/Kangra H.P.
- 4. The Principal/Headmaster, GSSS Ghera (Cba.)/GHS Arla, District Kangra, H.P. 5. Smt. Minakshi Rana, TGT (Med.) GHS, Arla, Distt. Kangra, H.P.
- 6. The Nodal Officer (IT) internal, Directorate of Elementary Education Shimla 7. The Guard file.

Г	प्रारम्भिक शिक्षा निदेशालय (हि.प्र.)	DIRECTOR
	07 OCT 2024	
	शिमला-1	